RESOLUTUION NO. R-2024-3357
Page|2

QS

Ryan Sullivak/
Washington County Clerk-Auditor

Approved as to Form:

Deputy Washingtofi County Attorney

WASHINGTON COUNTY

2

GIL ALMQUISZ, Chair

Washington County Commission

Commissioner Almquist voted
Commissioner Iverson vote
Commissioner Snow voted

3

e



SECOND AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL OF THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION
AGREEMENT REGARDING THE DISTRIBUTION OF RAP TAX REVENUE IN
WASHINGTON COUNTY, UTAH

This Second Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Regarding the Distribution
of RAP Tax Revenue (the “Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between Washington
County, a political subdivision of the State of Utah (the “County”) and the City of St. George, a
Utah municipal corporation (“St. George”™), the City of Washington, a Utah municipal corporation
(“Washington”), the City of Hurricane, a Utah municipal corporation (“Hurricane™), the City of
Santa Clara, a Utah municipal corporation (“Santa Clara™), the City of Ivins, a Utah municipal
corporation (“Ivins”), the City of Enterprise, a Utah municipal corporation (“Enterprise”), the City
of Toquerville, a Utah municipal corporation (“Toquerville”), the City of LaVerkin, a Utah
municipal corporation (“LaVerkin”), the City of Springdale, a Utah municipal corporation
(“Springdale”), the Town of Leeds, a Utah municipal corporation (“Leeds”), the Town of Virgin,
a Utah municipal corporation (“Virgin”) the Town of Rockville, a Utah municipal corporation
(“Rockville”), the Town of Apple Valley, a Utah municipal corporation (“Apple Valley™), the
Town of Hildale, a Utah municipal corporation (“Hildale”), and the Town of New Harmony, a
Utah municipal corporation a Utah municipal corporation (“New Harmony”). The Cities and
Towns will collectively be referred to as “Municipalities”. Municipalities and County will
collectively be referred to as “Parties”.

The Purpose of this Amendment is to renew, extend, and otherwise amend the interlocal
agreement previously entered into by the Parties regarding the RAP Tax. The Parties previously
entered into the Interlocal Cooperation Agreements Regarding Rap Tax, which were subsequently
amended and superseded by the First Amended Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Regarding the
Distribution of RAP Tax Revenue in Washington County (the “Current Agreement™). This
Amendment is effective as of September 17, 2024.

AGREEMENT
The Parties hereby amend the Current Agreement as follows:

1L, Renewal and Extension. Subparagraphs 5(a) and 5(b) of the Current Agreement
are amended to extend the term of the Current Agreement through December 31, 2035.

2 Administrative Fee and Distribution of RAP Tax Revenue. Paragraph 2 of the
Current Agreement is amended to add the following sentence before the remainder of Paragraph
2: “Washington County shall retain 1.5% of Rap Tax collected to pay for the costs associated with
administering the RAP Tax, as permitted by Utah Code Ann. § 59-12-704(11).” The remaining
98.5% of the Rap Tax collected shall be distributed as established in the remainder of Sections 2
and 3 of the Current Agreement.

3. Unchanged Provisions. The Parties hereby agree that except as otherwise
specifically provided in this Amendment, all other provisions of the Current Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect through the Term as established.



4. RAP Election. In the event the RAP Tax is not renewed in the November 2024
election, the Current Agreement will terminate as of December 31, 2025.

WASHINGTON COUNTY
L ™S 972
Gil Almquist, Chair/é’f ashington County Commission Date £
ATTEST:
- /o] doaq
R}@ Sullivén, County Clerk-Auditor Date

Approved as to form:

L, s 1% Jq

Deputy Washingt\('il/l County Attorney Date'

CITY OF ST. GEORGE

Michelle Randall, Mayor, City of St. George Date
ATTEST:
Christina Fernandez, City Recorder Date

Approved as to form:

Ryan Dooley, City Attorney Date

CITY OF ENTERPRISE




Brandon Humphries, Mayor

ATTEST:;

Date

Date

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Date

Attorney Printed Name

CITY OF HURRICANE

Nanette Billings, Mayor

ATTEST:

Date

Date

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to form:

Dayton Hall, City Attorney

Attorney Printed Name

CITY OF HILDALE

Donia Jessop, Mayor

Date

Date



ATTEST:

CITY OF IVINS

Chris Hart, Mayor

Date
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to form:
City Attorney Date
Attorney Printed Name

Date
ATTEST:

Date

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to form:

Bryan Pack, City Attorney

Attorney Printed Name

CITY OF LAVERKIN

Date



Kerry Wilson, Mayor Date
ATTEST:
Date
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to form:
City Attorney Date
Attorney Printed Name
CITY OF SANTA CLARA
Rick Rosenberg, Mayor Date
ATTEST:
Date
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to form:
City Attorney Date

Attorney Printed Name

CITY OF WASHINGTON



Kress Staheli, Mayor

ATTEST:

Date

Date

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to form:

Thad Seegmiller, City Attorney

Date

Attorney Printed Name

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

Mike Farrar, Mayor

ATTEST;

Date

Date

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Attorney Printed Name

TOWN OF LEEDS

Date




Bill Hoster, Mayor

Date

TOWN OF NEW HARMONY

Lowell Prince, Mayor

ATTEST:

Date
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to form:
City Attorney Date
Attorney Printed Name

Date
ATTEST:

Date
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to form:
City Attorney Date

Attorney Printed Name

TOWN OF ROCKVILLE

Pam Leach, Mayor

ATTEST:

Date




Date

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to form:

TOWN OF SPRINGDALE

Barbara Bruno, Mayor

City Attorney Date
Attorney Printed Name
Date

ATTEST:

Date
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to form:

Date

City Attorney

Attorney Printed Name

TOWN OF TOQUERVILLE

Justin Sip, Mayor

ATTEST:

Date




Date

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to form:

TOWN OF VIRGIN

Jean Krause, Mayor

City Attorney Date
Attorney Printed Name
Date

ATTEST:

Date
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to form:
City Attorney Date

Attorney Printed Name



